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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5320

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.04.2022


Funds for Sports Infrastructure


5320.  SHRI MANOJ KOTAK:

DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN:

SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has allocated funds to the State of Maharashtra and Bihar for development of sports infrastructure and training facilities during each of the last three years and the current year;


(b) if so, the details of the funds allocated and utilised during the said period;


(c) whether the Government has received any proposal to open the Regional Centre of Sports Authority of India and National Sports Academy from the States of Bihar and Maharashtra, if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the steps taken by the Government to establish the Regional Centre of Sports Authority of India and National Sports Academy at Mumbai and Nagpur and in different districts in Maharashtra and Bihar?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR }


(a) to (d) Yes, Sir. Under the “Utilisation and creation/upgradation of sports infrastructure” component of the Khelo India Scheme, this Ministry has sanctioned 23 sports infrastructure projects of various categories in the States of Maharashtra (12) and Bihar (11). The details of these projects are at Annexure. Further, 28 sports academies have been accreditated, and one Khelo India State Centre of Excellence (KISCE) at Shivchhatrapati Sports Complex, Balewadi, Pune, and 44 district-level Khelo India Centres (KICs) have been approved in the State of Maharashtra under the Khelo India Scheme. All of the above projects and centres have been sanctioned on the basis of the proposals received from the respective State Governments. In addition, the Sports Authority of India (SAI) already has one Regional Centre at Mumbai, Maharashtra and three SAI Training Centres (STCs) in Bihar - at Patna, Kishanganj and Giddaur.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5320 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.04.2022

REGARDING “FUNDS FOR SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE” ASKED BY SHRI

MANOJ KOTAK, DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN AND SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL

KHADSE, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK SABHA


DETAILS OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS SANCTIONED IN THE

STATES OF BIHAR AND MAHARASHTRA UNDER THE KHELO INDIA SCHEME


  (Amount in ₹ crore)

S.

No.

Grantee name Name of the project Date of sanction

Amount

sanctioned

Amount

released


BIHAR

1.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at District Nawada

18-12-2020 4.50 1.70

2.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at Rangbhumi Maidan, Purnia University, District Purnia

18-12-2020 7.00 3.50

3.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at Tilka Manjhi Bhagalpur University campus,District

Bhagalpur

18-12-2020 4.50 1.70

4.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at Botany Campus Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar Bihar University, District Muzaffarpur

18-12-2020 4.50 1.70

5.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at J.P. University, Chapra, Rahul Sankritayan Nagar, Chapra,

District Saran

18-12-2020 4.50 0.00

6.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at J.P. University, Chapra, Rahul Sankritayan Nagar, Chapra,

District Saran

18-12-2020 6.99 3.50

7.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at Saidpur campus, Patna University, Patna,District Saran

18-12-2020 4.50 1.70

8.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Swimming Pool at Saidpur Campus, Patna University, Patna, District Saran

18-12-2020 5.00 2.50

9.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at New Campus, Veer Kunwar

Singh University, Ara, District

Bhojpur

18-12-2020 4.50 1.70

10.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Swimming Pool at Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour Campus, District

Bhagalpur

18-12-2020 5.00 2.50

11.  Bihar State

Sports Authority

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at District Saran

09-04-2021 4.50 0.00
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S.

No.

Grantee name Name of the project Date of sanction

Amount

sanctioned

Amount

released


MAHARASHTRA

1. SAI Construction of Swimming Pool at SAI Western Training Center, District Aurangabad

01-03-2017 5.00 5.00

2. SAI Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at SAI Regional Centre, District

Mumbai

24-05-2017 8.00 7.00

3.  Municipal

Council, Katol

District, Nagpur

Upgradation of Olympic Swimming Parking Ground at Municipal Council, Katol District Nagpur

24-07-2018 5.00 4.75

4. Director, Sports

and Youth

Services,

Maharashtra

State, Pune

Upgradation of Synthetic Hockey turf at Shivchhatrapti Kridapeeth Sports Complex, District Pune

30-11-2018 5.50 5.50

5. Director, Sports

and Youth

Services,

Maharashtra

State, Pune

Upgradation of Shooting range at Shivchhatrapti Kridapeeth Sports Complex, District Pune

30-11-2018 7.37 7.37

6. Nashik Municipal

Corporation

Creation of sports infrastructure facilities namely seating Gallery, Basketball ground, Lawn Tennis Court and Support academics and Training Centre/ Hostel in District Nashik Municipal Corporation

20-12-2018 6.00 3.00

7. SAI Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy) Hostel at ASI

District Pune

24-09-2019 26.77 8.03

8. SAI Construction of 300 Bedded

(Triple Occupancy) Hostel at SAI

STC, District Aurangabad

24-09-2019 26.77 13.91

9.  Kolhapur

Municipal

Corporation

Laying of Synthetic Hockey turf at

Major Dhyanchand Hockey

Stadium, District Kolhapur

13-12-2019 5.50 2.50

10. District Sports

Complex

Committee,

Amravati

Construction of Advance Archery

Range and Equipment purchase in front of Santa Gagdebaba

Amravati University, District

Amravati

29-04-2020 1.39 0.70

11.  Solapur

University

Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at Solapur University, District

Solapur

23-10-2020 4.50 0.00

12. SAI Construction of Fencing Hall at

National Center of Excellence,

District Aurangabad

23-02-2022 2.00 0.00


****

